hypothetical situation and, therefore, does not represent the Combined Group’s actual financial
position or results. The Pro Forma Financial Information does include the placing of 7,047,168 new
Ultra Shares by Ultra Group on 11 July 2017, representing approximately 9.9 per cent of Ultra Group’s
existing ordinary share capital at a price of £19.50 per share, which will be used to fund the
Acquisition.

For the purpose of the preparation of the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information, the Company
has attributed the excess of the purchase price paid over the book value of Sparton’s net assets
entirely to goodwill. On apportionment of the purchase price, fair values ascribed to intangible assets,
in-process research and development, property, plant & equipment, inventory and any other assets
acquired or liabilities assumed, may result in material changes to the goodwill and the net asset
position as recorded in this Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information for the Combined Group.

89

Ultra Group
as at

31 December 2016
(Note 1)

Placing
(Note 2)

Sparton
Group as at
3 July 2016
(Note 3)

Acquisition
adjustment
(Note 4)

Pro forma
Combined
Group

£’m £’m £’m £’m £’m
Non-current assets
Goodwill 415.6 10.3 116.0 541.9
Other intangible assets 173.6 30.0 203.6
Property, plant and equipment 66.2 27.1 93.3
Deferred tax asset 21.4 24.3 45.7
Derivative financial instruments 0)0— 0)0— 0)0—
Trade and other receivables 16.4 3.4 19.8

693.2 95.1 116.0 904.3
Current assets
Inventories 78.2 70.6 148.8
Trade and other receivables 215.7 42.8 258.5
Tax assets 9.4 0)0— 9.4
Cash and cash equivalents 74.6 133.9 0.1 (192.1) 16.5
Derivative financial instruments 0.3 0)0— 0.3

378.2 133.9 113.5 (192.1) 433.5
Total assets 1,071.4 133.9 208.6 (76.1) 1,337.8
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (193.2) (57.5) (250.7)
Tax liabilities (7.3) 0)0— (7.3)
Derivative financial instruments (12.5) 0)0— (12.5)
Current portion of capital lease
obligations 0)0— (0.2) (0.2)

Short-term provisions (16.6) (0.5) (17.1)
(229.7) (58.2) (287.8)

Non-current liabilities
Retirement benefit obligations (113.2) (1.1) (114.3)
Other payables (10.0) 0)0— (10.0)
Deferred tax liabilities (6.6) (4.1) (10.7)
Derivative financial instruments (11.6) 0)0— (11.6)
Borrowings (331.3) (77.7) (409.0)
Capital lease obligations, less
current portion 0)0— (0.2) (0.2)

Long term provisions (5.5) (2.8) (8.3)
(478.1) 0)0— (85.9) (564.1)

Total liabilities (707.8) 0)0— (144.1) (851.9)
Net assets 363.6 133.9 64.5 (76.1) 485.9

Notes:

Note 1: The Ultra Group’s financial information as at 31 December 2016 has been extracted, without material adjustment,
from the Ultra Group published financial information for the year ended 31 December 2016.

Note 2: On 11 July 2017, Ultra Group completed a placing of 7,047,168 new Ultra shares, representing approximately
9.9 per cent of Ultra Group’s existing ordinary share capital at a price of £19.50 per share. The adjustment represents the
£133.9 million of net proceeds (£137.4 million of gross proceeds net of £3.5 million of costs) which will be used to fund the
Acquisition.

Note 3: The Sparton Group’s net assets are based on the consolidated balance sheet of Sparton at 3 July 2016 and has been